SYNTHESIS, CHARACTERIZATION AND ANTI CORROSION
SCREENING OF Bi(lll) THIACETAZONE COMPLEX

LAILATUL IZIDAH HANIM ABDUL LATIF

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2017



This Final Year Project entitled “Synthesis, Characterization and Anti Corrosion
Screening of Bi(III) Thiacetazone Complex” was submitted by Lailatul Izidah
Hanim Abdul Latif, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was
approved by

Nur Nadia Dzulkifli
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknology MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Ahmad Husaihi Mohamed
Co-Supervysor
B. Sc. (Hons. emistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknology MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

g
- Sz
o>
Dr. Tn Sheikh Ahmad Izzadin Mazni Musa(_’
Sheikh Mohd Ghazali Head of Programme
Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences
Faculty of Applied Sciences University Teknologi MARA
Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah
72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Negeri Sembilan

”

Date: 7/3/l?'

ii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
12
1.3
1.4

Background of study
Problem statement
Significance of study
Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2
252

23

Synthesis of thiosemicarbazone and metal complexes
Characterization of thiosemicarbazone and metal
complexes

2.2.1  Elemental Analysis (CHNS)

2.2.2  Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR)

2.2.3  Ultraviolet-visible (UV-Vis)

Applications

2.3.1 Biological Activity

2.3.2  Corrosion

2.3.3 Dye

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

32

Materials

3.1.1  Chemicals
3.1.2  Apparatus
3.1.3  Instruments
Method

iv

Page

iii
iv
vi
vii
viii
ix

O N N

3

11
12
14

16
16
16



32.1

Synthesis of Bi(IIl) complex

3.3 Characterization

Sotiel
3.3.2
3.3.3
334
335
3.3.6

Elemental Analysis (CHNS)
Fourier-Transform Infrared (FT-IR)
Ultraviolet-visible (UV-Vis)
Melting Point

Gravimetric Analysis

Molar Conductivity

3.4  Corrosion Inhibitor Study

3.4.1
3.4.2

Preparation of Solution
Weight Loss Method

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Synthesis and characterization of Bi(III) complex

4.1.1
4.1.2
413
414
4.1.5

Physico-chemica Analysis
Infrared Spectra Data

UV-Vis

Gravimetric Analysis

Molar Conductivity Measurement

42  Corrosion Inhibition Study

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

17

18
18
19
19
19
20

20
20

22
23
23
29
33
34
34

44
46

47
53
a7



ABSTRACT

SYNTHESIS, CHARACTERIZATION AND ANTI CORROSION
SCREENING OF Bi(Ill) THIACETAZONE COMPLEX

Bi(Il) thiacetazone complex, [Bi(TAC)CI]Cl, was successfully synthesis by using
reflux method with methanol solvent. The complex was characterized by melting
point, Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR), Ultraviolet-Visible (UV-Vis), elemental
analysis (CHNS), gravimetric analysis and molar conductivity. The complex formed
was bright yellow colour and the melting point of complex is 231-233 °C. While, the
percentage yield of complex is 79%. The colour changes from light yellow to bright
yellow showed the reaction between ligand and metal. From the characterization, the
ligand was coordinated to Bi(Ill) ion through azomethine N and carbonyl O as the
stretching band of FTIR were shifting to the higher wavenumber compared with the
ligand. The percentage of metal in gravimetric analysis calculated was 39.7% and the
molar conductivity conducted was 1:1. The UV-Vis absorption, Av showed two types
of transition, 1 — ©* and n — @* which are proved there was coordination occurred
between TAC and Bi(IIl) ion since there are shifting. TAC and [Bi(TAC)CI]Cl, was
used in the corrosion inhibitor study and found that the ligand are more suitable as
corrosion inhibitor for mild steel compare to the complex synthesis. The inhibition
increased as the concentration of inhibition increased.

ix



