SYNTHESIS, CHARACTERIZATION AND ANTI CORROSION SCREENING OF Bi(III) THIACETAZONE COMPLEX

LAILATUL IZIDAH HANIM ABDUL LATIF

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) CHEMISTRY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2017

This Final Year Project entitled "Synthesis, Characterization and Anti Corrosion Screening of Bi(III) Thiacetazone Complex" was submitted by Lailatul Izidah Hanim Abdul Latif, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Nur Nadia Dzulkifli Supervisor 3. Sc. (Hons.) Chemist

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknology MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Ahmad Husaini Mohamed
Co-Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknology MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Dr. Tn Sheikh Ahmad Izzadin Sheikh Mohd Ghazali Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Mazni Musa
Head of Programme
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Date: 7/2/17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page	
ACF	KNOWLE	EDGEMENTS	iii	
TAB	2 Problem statement 3 Significance of study 4 Objectives of study CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 2.1 Synthesis of thiosemicarbazone and metal complexes 2.2 Characterization of thiosemicarbazone and metal complexes 2.2.1 Elemental Analysis (CHNS) 2.2.2 Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR) 2.2.3 Ultraviolet-visible (UV-Vis) 3.3 Applications			
LIST	Γ OF TAI	BLES	vi	
LIST	Γ OF FIG	GURES	vii	
LIST	Γ OF ABI	BREVIATIONS	viii	
ABS	TRACT		ix	
ABS	TRAK		X	
CHA	APTER 1	INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Backgr	round of study	1	
1.2	Problem	m statement	3	
1.3	Signific	cance of study	4	
1.4	Objecti	ives of study	4	
CHA	APTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Synthe	5		
2.2	•			
	complexes			
			6	
	2.2.2	Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR)	7	
			9	
2.3	Applica			
	2.3.1		11	
	2.3.2	Corrosion	12	
	2.3.3	Dye	14	
CHA	PTER 3	METHODOLOGY		
3.1		Materials		
7.75		Chemicals	16	
	3.1.2		16	
	3.1.3	Instruments	16	
3.2	Method			

	3.2.1	Synthesis of Bi(III) complex	17	
3.3	Characterization			
	3.3.1	Elemental Analysis (CHNS)	18	
	3.3.2	Fourier-Transform Infrared (FT-IR)	18	
	3.3.3	Ultraviolet-visible (UV-Vis)	19	
	3.3.4	Melting Point	19	
	3.3.5	Gravimetric Analysis	19	
	3.3.6	Molar Conductivity	20	
3.4	Corrosion Inhibitor Study			
	3.4.1	Preparation of Solution	20	
	3.4.2	Weight Loss Method	20	
		RESULT AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	•	esis and characterization of Bi(III) complex	22	
	4.1.1	Physico-chemica Analysis	23	
	4.1.2	•	25	
	4.1.3	UV-Vis	29	
	4.1.4	Gravimetric Analysis	33	
	4.1.5	Molar Conductivity Measurement	34	
4.2	Corros	sion Inhibition Study	34	
СНА	PTFD 5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS		
5.1	Conclu		44	
5.2		nmendations	46	
3.2	Recon	inicidations	70	
CITI	ED REF	ERENCES	47	
APPENDICES CURRICULUM VITAE				

ABSTRACT

SYNTHESIS, CHARACTERIZATION AND ANTI CORROSION SCREENING OF Bi(III) THIACETAZONE COMPLEX

Bi(III) thiacetazone complex, [Bi(TAC)Cl]Cl₂ was successfully synthesis by using reflux method with methanol solvent. The complex was characterized by melting point, Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR), Ultraviolet-Visible (UV-Vis), elemental analysis (CHNS), gravimetric analysis and molar conductivity. The complex formed was bright yellow colour and the melting point of complex is 231-233 °C. While, the percentage yield of complex is 79%. The colour changes from light yellow to bright yellow showed the reaction between ligand and metal. From the characterization, the ligand was coordinated to Bi(III) ion through azomethine N and carbonyl O as the stretching band of FTIR were shifting to the higher wavenumber compared with the ligand. The percentage of metal in gravimetric analysis calculated was 39.7% and the molar conductivity conducted was 1:1. The UV-Vis absorption, hv showed two types of transition, $\pi \to \pi^*$ and $n \to \pi^*$ which are proved there was coordination occurred between TAC and Bi(III) ion since there are shifting. TAC and [Bi(TAC)Cl]Cl₂ was used in the corrosion inhibitor study and found that the ligand are more suitable as corrosion inhibitor for mild steel compare to the complex synthesis. The inhibition increased as the concentration of inhibition increased.